emissions by scenario, along with annual carbon emission valuation range, estimate

at a low price of $50 per metric ton CO2, and a high price of $100 per metric ton CO2.

The valuation of annual CO2 emissions are $1,005 – 2,010 million in the 2015

BC, and increase to US$1,210 – 2,420 million in the 2030 HR, US$1,640 – 3,280

million in the 2030 HR DY, and US$2,420 - 4,840 million in the 2030 HT.

228

Table 7.10.  CO2 emissions valuation per scenario

Carbon costs 2015 BC  2030 HR  2030 HR DY 2030 HT

CO2 emissions

(million metric

ton/yr)

 20.1   24.2   32.8   48.4

Low estimate

(million US$/yr)
 1,005   1,210   1,640   2,420

High estimate

(million US$/yr)
 2,010   2,420   3,280   4,840

 Table 7.11 displays the climate benefits for each scenario transition.  The

climate benefits were calculated by multiplying the changes in emissions per

scenario transition by the price per metric ton of CO2.  Climate benefits are positive

when CO2 emissions decrease, representing a lower climate externality costs.

Climate benefits are negative when CO2 emissions increase, representing higher

climate external costs.

Table 7.11.  Climate benefits per scenario transition

Climate benefits

2015 BC  2030

HR

2015 BC  2030

HR DY

2015 BC

2030 HT

CO2 emissions (million

metric ton/yr)
 4.1   12.7   28.3

Low estimate (million

US$/yr)
 (205)  (635)  (1,415)

High estimate (million

US$/yr)
 (410)  (1,270)  (2,830)

Although VRE penetration increases from 30% in the 2015 BC to 45% in the

2030 HR, CO2 emissions also increase 21.4%, corresponding to a US$205 - 410

229

million increase in annual climate externality costs.  This is due to an annual energy

demand increase of 4.77% over the 15-year period and the expansion of natural gas

generators to balance load and generation.

CO2 emissions increase by 35.5% from the 2030 HR to the 2030 HR DY, due

to lower hydroelectric potential during dry year conditions resulting in a greater

reliance on natural gas and oil generators.  This implies that dry year conditions in a

scenario with 45% VRE in NE Brazil could increase annual climate external costs by

US$635 – 1,270 million.

Annual CO2 emissions more than double from the 2015 BC to the 2030 HT